

**THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

**THURSDAY, THE THIRTIETH DAY OF OCTOBER
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE**

:PRESENT:

**THE HONOURABLE SMT JUSTICE JUVVADI SRIDEVI
CRIMINAL PETITION NO: 13619 OF 2024**

Between:

1. Hajera Batool, W/o. Mohammed Noorullah. (A2)
2. Mohammed Noorullah, S/o. Mohammed Amanullah. (A3)

Petitioners/Accused

AND

1. The State of Telangana, Rep by its Public Prosecutor, High Court for the State of Telangana, At Hyderabad.
2. Mohammed Azmath Asrari, S/o. Late Mohd. Rafeeq, Aged about 66 years, Occ. Retired Employee, R/o. H.No.3-5-784/A, Flat No. 206, 2nd floor, Hyline Enclave Apartments, Masjid-E-Judi, King Koti Road, Hyderabad.

Respondents/Defacto Complainant

Petition under Section 528 of BNSS, praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed in support of the Criminal Petition, the High Court may be pleased to quash the proceedings in C.C.No. 10250 of 2024 on the file of the XV Additional Chief Metropolitan Magistrate at Nampally, Hyderabad against the petitioners, in the interest of justice.

IA NO: 1 OF 2024

Petition under Section 528 of BNSS praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed in support of the Criminal petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay all further proceedings including the appearance of the petitioners in C.C.No. 10250 of 2024 on the file of the XV Additional Chief Metropolitan Magistrate at Nampally, Hyderabad, pending disposal of CRLP 13619 of 2024, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the grounds filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of Sri C SHARAN REDDY Advocate for the Petitioners. Additional PUBLIC PROSECUTOR for the Respondent No. 1 and the Court made the following.

ORDER

Learned counsel for the petitioners submitted that the notice sent to respondent No.2 returned unserved.

Hence, learned Additional Public Prosecutor for the State is directed to serve notice on the respondent No.2 through concerned Station House Officer and file proof of service into the Registry by next date of hearing.

Heard learned counsel for the petitioners and learned Additional Public Prosecutor for the State and perused the record.

Learned counsel for the petitioners submitted that the petitioners are nothing to do with the alleged offences. The petitioners-accused Nos.2 and 3 are parents of the accused No.1 and there are no specific allegations against them. The petitioners never interfered in the matrimonial issues of respondent No.2 and the accused No.1. Hence, he prayed for grant of stay of all further proceedings against the petitioners.

On the other hand, learned Additional Public Prosecutor for the State submitted that there are specific allegations levelled against the petitioners and prayed this Court to dismiss this petition.

In view of the facts and circumstances of the case, and the submissions made by the learned counsel for the petitioners do required detailed examination.

In the said circumstances, there shall be stay of all further proceedings against the petitioners-accused Nos.2 and 3 in C.C.No.10250 of 2024 on the file of the learned XV Additional Chief Metropolitan Magistrate at Nampally, Hyderabad, pending Criminal Petition.

SD/-A.SRINIVASA REDDY
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The XV Additional Chief Metropolitan Magistrate at Nampally, Hyderabad.

2. The Station House Officer, P.S., WPS, SOUTH WEST ZONE, Hyderabad City.
3. Mohammed Azmath Asrari, S/o. Late Mohd. Rafeeq. Aged about 66 years, Occ. Retired Employee, R/o. H.No.3-5-784/A, Flat No. 206, 2nd floor, Hyline Enclave Apartments, Masjid-E-Judi, King Koti Road, Hyderabad. (by RPAD)
4. One CC to SRI. C SHARAN REDDY Advocate [OPUC]
5. Two CCs to PUBLIC PROSECUTOR, High Court of Telangana at Hyderabad [OUT]
6. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

JS, J

DATED:30/10/2025



ORDER

CRLP.No.13619 of 2024

STAY